

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2210 of 1984

Appellant :- Pramod Kumar And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- L.P. Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Shashi Kant,J.

The case has been taken up in the revised call. None has appeared on behalf of the appellants. On the last occasion, the case was adjourned on account of non appearance of the learned counsel for the appellants. The appeal is pending since 1984, hence it cannot be allowed to swing years together in perpetuity.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mainpuri is directed to enquire about the whereabouts of the appellants as the earlier report dated 3.11.2016 indicates that they are residing in village Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh. Proper enquiry be conducted as per circular of this Court and report be submitted within a period of three weeks.

Office shall communicate this order to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mainpuri through FAX for necessary compliance.

Let the case be listed in the week commencing 24th September, 2018.

A copy of this order be also provided to the learned AGA for necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 28.8.2018

Ravi Prakash